PAGES

9-12

13-29

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO

TRANSIT SELECT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, MARCH 22, 2012
12:00 PM

{RDN Committee Room)}

AGENDA

CALLTO ORDER
DELEGATIONS
MINUTES

Minutes of the regular Transit Select Committee meeting held November 17,
2012.

BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
COMMUNICATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE
Miyo Stevens, Nanaimo, re letter of thanks for the new bus stop in Cedar.

Myrna Moore, BC Transit, re correspondence regarding Custom Transit Service
Area Proposal.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
BC TRANSIT UPDATES
REPORTS
Transit Overview [PowerPoint Presentation).
Phase tl Transit Facility Update.
2011 - 2012 Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1.
ADDENDUM
BUSINESS ARISING FROM DELEGATIONS OR COMMUNICATIONS

NEW BUSINESS



Transit Select Committee - Agenda
March 22, 2012

Page 2

BOARD INFORMATION
ADJOURNMENT
IN CAMERA

That pursuant to Section 90(1) (g) of the Community Charter the Board proceed to an In
Camera Committee meeting to consider items related to legal issues.

Distribution:  D. Brennan (Chairperson), J. Stanhope, B. Bestwick, T. Greves, G. Anderson, A. McPherson,
D. willie, M. tefebvre, G. Holme, M, Young, B. Veenhof, B. Dempsey, T. Graff, D. Hoimes, F. Manson, M. Brown,
C. Mason, D. Trudeau, D. Pearce, J. Pope, M. Moare (BC Transit)

For information enly: H. Houle, J. Fell, J. Ruttan, D. Johnstone, ). Kipp




DISTRICT OF NANAIMO

MINUTES OF THE TRANSIT SELECT COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17,2011 AT 12:00 NOON

IN THE COMMITTEE ROCM
Present:

Director B. Holdom Chatrperson

Director J. Burnett Electoral Area ‘A’
Director M. Young Electoral Area ‘C’
Director GG. Holme Electoral Area ‘E’
Director J. Stanhope Electoral Area ‘G’
Director D. Johnstone City of Nanaimo
Director M. Unger City of Nanaimo
Director B. Bestwick City of Nanaimo

Director T. Westbroek Town of Qualicum Beach
Director M. Lefebvre City of Parksville

Also in Atfendance:

C. Mason CAQ,RDN
D. Trudeau Gen. Mgr., Transportation & Solid Waste Services, RDN
D. Pearce Manager, Transit & Planning, RDN
D. Marshall Superintendent Transit Operations, RDN
Director D. Bartram Electoral Area ‘H’
D. Holmes Asst. City Mgr./Gen. Mgr., Corp. Srv., City of Nanaimo
F. McFarlane Recording Secretary, RDN
CALL TG ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 12:00 pm by the Chair,
MINUTES

MOVED Director Holme, SECONDED Director Westbroek that the minutes of the regular Transit Select
Committee meeting held September 22, 2011 be adopted. CARRIED

COMMUNICATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE

Correspondence from Olivia Chow, MP, re Creation of a National Transit Strategy.

D. Trudeau noted that this is a strategy to encourage support for safe, efficient and comfortable transit in
urban areas of the country. Director Lefebvre requested a copy of the bill be sent to the City of Parksville
for their review,

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that the Regional District of Nanaimo
Board send a letter to Olivia Chow in support of her legisiative initiative bill C-615, 4n 4ct to Establish a
Narional Public Transit Strategy. CARRIED

BCTRANSIT UPDATE

Myrna Moore, of BC Transit, provided an update on the transit improvement program. She noted that the
RDN could expect a response from BC Transit shortly,



Transit Select Cominittee
November 17, 2011
Page 2

REPORTS
New Year’s Day Transit Service Report.

D. Trudeau provided a brief overview of the report. D. Trudeau noted that the service would cover from
Cedar to Qualicum Beach. It would involve Conventional transit only and the hours of operation would
be from 7am through to 7:30pm. Director Lefebvre suggested that Woodgrove be responsible for the full
cost of the service less fare revenue.

MOVED Director Lefebvre, SECONDED Director Bestwick, that the application made by Woodgrove
Centre for the Regional District of Nanaimo to provide bus service on January 1, 2012, at 100%
Woodgrove Centre cost, less fare revenue, be approved, DEFEATED

MOVED Director Westbroek, SECONDED Director Holme, that the application made by Woodgrove
Centre for the Regional District of Nanaimo to provide bus service on January 1, 2012, at 50%
Woodgrove Centre cost, be approved. CARRIED

March 2012 Service Expansion Report.
D. Trudeau introduced the report and D. Pearce explained how the expansions would be focused,

MOVED Direcior Holme, SECONDED Director Westbroek,
1. That the proposed 5,000 hour transit service expansion to the Conventional system and the 250 hour
Custom transit expansion in Electoral Area H, with their associated costs, be approved.  CARRIED

2. That staff proceed to advise BC Transit that the Regional District of Nanaimo supports including the
proposed changes in the 2011/2012/2013 Annual Operating Agreements. CARRIED

3. That staff proceed to amend the District 69 Transit establishing bylaw to add Electoral Area H as a
participant. CARRIED

Fare Review Report.

D. Trudeau stated that there has not been an increase in transit fares since 2008. We have had increases in
fuel costs, wages, general operating costs, etc. Director Lefebvre suggested that the marketing message
should reflect the cost savings in using a bus pass. Director Bestwick questioned the possibility of a
blended rate, i.e., one rate regardless of whether the passenger is a child, senior or student, D, Trudeau
advised that BC Transit does look at different types of fare models and that currently there is no system
within BC Transit that has blended fares. Director Bestwick suggested that fares be reduced at non-peak
times. D. Trudeau noted that this is something that could be brought back to the Committee for further
consideration in 2012.

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Unger, that the Board approve a $0.25 fare increase
to Conventional and handyDART cash fares and increase all other Conventional fare products
accordingly as presented in Appendix I effective March 4, 2012. CARRIED
ADJOURNMENT

MOVED Director Holme, SECONDED Director Westbroek, that the meeting be adjourned. CARRIED



Transit Select Committee
November 17, 2011
Page 3

TIME: 1:00 PM

NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Transit Select Committee is set tentatively for Thursday, January 19, 2012, in the
RDN Committee Room.

CHAIRPERSON



\/M{/{ﬁ/hxj 6, 20(;1

- BC Trans: T,

77\ CULK

!
7
- e
!

f

%E@Eﬁﬁ‘
JAK 1

HLGiOf\;AL Dig
e O NANE

M/ O 1he Paf&o P feﬁp@mm bie

TRIC
O

O \/éf’y !/mo/cc,h ’7%7/ ﬁc&

/’uc;e, /Du,S 57’79/3 ¥a C@dﬁ/fa_—

 haven been obles Yo e 11
mem,gl.,,,cj e, but T oo JookK fovrvaref

S __]f?) RS 7L7[J e Lo
B 77761 bufu:;]}

I @/ ﬁ#?ﬁﬁ/&jﬁ 4. Q/QE/M 74@"?’4 7Z/f e
| T s o fine Gt&fdfl%ﬁﬂ

7/73 Yoy e C):)m;ﬁawf?ém g I
//IQ]LQ{‘ Too USee i1 et Cuve{

diteh

i .

fortnto by

@

S

6’&%/’&,/”% 7{:0;4/\ TThe.

VI z. g ffon n THe At/ yeats

L AS The Schedile lul]. Ji/f’m»:z’

-

B [‘:f(:.fizf BIHCEIL. Gt

f?ﬂftiofﬁg%@”wm - .
_ O A j@@@}t{»womﬁmmv ASTESERICES,

2080 i

Nanarte,

€0/ 1

L HFETO

3
i
1-

X

ek

B8 L s

i @sw




s BCTransit

T Linking Commuraties, Busingsses & Lifestyles

January 17, 2012

Dennis Trudeal,

General Manager Transportation Services & Solid Waste
Regional District of Nanaimo

6300 Hammond Bay Road

Nanaimo, BC VAT 6N2

Dear Mr. Trudeau;

RE: Custom Transit Service Area Proposal

In August, 2011, a lefter was sent to all local government contacts from Danielie Harriott,
Custom Transit Project Manager, regarding the need to examine the issue of an
increasing number of handyDART trips to remote areas and the negative impact it was
having on service delivery for some systems. To address this issue, BC Transit is
proposing a formalized custom transit service area in the form of a 1.5 kilometre buffer
around the existing fixed route transit system. This policy draws directly from the
Americans with Disabilities Act and makes the link between door-to-door service and the
conventional routes of public transit, while continuing to accommodate the unique needs
of those who require customized transportation.

Attached is a map of how the proposed service area will look for the handyDART service
in your community. The blue/green shaded area represents the proposed service area
based on the existing fixed routes, which are displayed in orange. The yellow circles
represent the residential addresses of handyDART registrants that are within the
proposed service area. The red circles represent residential pick-up addresses that are
outside of the proposed service area. There is no intention o discontinue service to
existing riders. Riders who currently live outside the service area would be
‘grandfathered’ and their service would continue.

This proposal is o provide a clear definition to the area served by the cusiom transit
portion of the transit system in order to preserve current service levels, provide service
te the maximum number of individuals who are physically or cognitively unable to use
conventional transit independently, and solidify the paraliel relationship between fixed-
route and door-to-door service areas. In future, the custom transit service area would
expand along with conventional transit routes as funding atlowed.

BC Transit would like to receive your perspective and feedback regarding this proposal.
If you are in agreement, we would propose to include the new service area definition as
an amendment to schedule “A” of the 2012/13 Annual Operating Agreement for the
purposes of custom transit service only. If key locations or areas have not been

520 Gorge Road East PO. Box 610 Viclona BC VEW 2P3 Phone, 250.385.2551 Fax. 250.895.5638 e bolransit.com



_ s B TTransit

Linkang Commuorsties, Businesses & Lifestyies

included, we will be pleased to work with you to define a service area that will meet the
needs of your community and provide cost effective and efficient service.

Please review the attached service area map and provide your feedback fo me
regarding this proposal prior to January 27, 2012,

Sincerely,

Myrna Moore

Senior Regional Transit Manager,
Vancouver Island Coastal
Municipal Systems

Phone: (250) 995-5612

Myrna Moore@bctransit.com

520 Gorge Road East FQ. Box 610 Victoria BC VBW 2P3 Phone. 250.385.2551 Fax. 250,965 5638 ey brtransit.com



o

pe e
T~ ap]
n ¥
cn‘ L
oy} :
1 o
o B
g @
tn =]
£ O

1.5km Service Area

- Eixad Routes
Municipalities

©
[ =
Q
&1 o) B
[} @ %
\«L W 8 - §




HDMREPORT ___
CAD APPROVAL Q?Q’f\"

EAP
COW

BB REGIONAL AR 15 20
DISTRICT RHD MEMORANDUM
w8 OF NANAIMO

BOARD |

TO: Carol Mason DATE: March 15, 2012
Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: Dennis Trudeau FILE:  0310-20-TRAN

General Manager, Transportation & Solid Waste Services

SUBJECT: Phase 2 Transit Facility Upgrade — Bus Wash

PURPOSE

To provide an update on the Phase 2 Transit Facility Upgrade and consider awarding the supply and
installation of bus wash equipment.

BACKGROUND

The 2011-15 Financial Plan includes the retrofit, redevelopment and expansion of the Transit Operations
building at a pre-tender cost estimate of $2.7 million. The proposed project will be partially financed by
a BC Transit contribution of approximately $750,000. The contribution from BC Transit is a result of an
amendment to the Master Joint Operating Agreement (MJOA) that confirmed their support for the
expansion and upgrade of the transit facility. The MIOA, which was approved by the Board in 2009,
capped BC Transit’s contribution for the project at approximately $2,000,000. The initial phase of the
transit facility upgrade, which included the yard and office expansion, has now been completed.
BC Transit contributed approximately $1,250,000 to that phase of the project, leaving $750,000 that
they will contribute to the remaining works,

The Phase 2 Transit Upgrade and Expansion Project is a major and complex project that includes the
following components:

o move and replace fuel istand;

e construction of a new high work bay that will be able to accommedate double decker buses;
¢ construction of a bus body repair and paint bay; and,

e construction of a new bus wash facility.

The purchase of bus wash eguipment was deferred until 2013 to match the cash flow available within
the transit budget and financial plan. The budget estimate for the bus wash equipment was $320,000.
All other components would be constructed including the shell for the bus wash. The award for
construction was approved on July 26, 2011; construction of the fuel island, high work bay, shelled in
bus wash bay and repair facility is underway and expected to be completed by May 2012.



Phase 2 Transit Facility Upgrade
March 15, 2012
Page 2

Early in 2012 staff determined that as a result of better fare revenue performance and overall
expenditures slightly less than budget, the forecasted year end surplus would be higher, allowing the
bus wash praject to be completed in 2012 while the current construction is underway.

Staff proceeded to tender the bus wash equipment to determine whether, in fact, the budget estimate
was accurate and to advise the Board of the opportunity to complete this project one year ahead of
schedule.

On January 27, 2012 tender documents were sent to four known suppliers as weli as being advertised
hoth in The Vancouver Sun and on BC Bid. The tender ¢losed on February 9, 2012 with two bids received
as follows:

¢ Waestmatic Corporation $298,850
s Western Qil Services Ltd $357,772

The tenders were reviewed by the project consultants who advised that the low bhidder, Westmatic
Corporation, submiited a fully compliant tender.

The wash facility is being designed to use recycled water that will reduce water and energy use. The new
facility will improve the movement of traffic, allow the use of double deckers and maximize the
efficiency of site operations. Once completed, the new transit operations building will function as
modern green facility that will be able to manage transit operations for the next 25 years.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Award a contract to Westmatic Corporation for the supply and installation of the bus wash
equipment for the tendered price of $298,890.

2. Do notaward the tender, re-assess project requirements and re-tender.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Alternative 1

The estimated cost to complete Phase 2 {including the bus wash equipment) will be approximately
$2.6 million — almost $100,000 less than the pre-tender estimate. The bus wash equipment has been
tendered and can be obtained at a cost of $304,130 (including taxes) that is $15,870 lower than the
pre-tender estimate. As a result of better than expected year end results, the bus wash component has
been provisionally included in the 2012 budget, which offers an opportunity to bring the project
completion date forward by one year.

Operzationally the use of the site and cleaning of buses will be significantly improved once all the
projects are compieted. Less time will be spent washing the exterior of buses, allowing more time and

attention to be paid to interior cleaning that is a source of some complaints from the public.

Completing the project now avoids disruption to the site at a later date.

-10-



Phasa 2 Transit Facility Upgrade
March 15, 2012
Page 3

Alternative 2

Under this alternative this project component would be budgeted for completion in 2013, The floor of
the bus wash bay needs to be constructed in any case 1o allow buses to drive through the bay after
re-fueling — even though they wili not be cleaned in the bay. If the equipment installation is deferred to
2013 as originally planned, the floor would need to be removed and reinstalled. This is not a major cost
although i is disruptive. More challenging is “retro-fitting” the equipment, which would involve
somewhat more invasive access to piping in the wall structures in order to make connections
underground.

There is alse pricing risk in waiting until 2013 to obtain the bus wash equipment. If the project is
deferred, staff recommend negotiating with Westmatic Corporation to maintain the pricing obtained in
the tender. The vendor may be amenable to holding the price if the equipment can be ordered in the fall
for delivery in January 2013, about nine months from today.

Completing the project now would eliminate disruptions that would occur and complete all of the major
upgrades anticipated at this time.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The completion of the hus wash bay will advance cur corporate sustainability initiatives. The
Administration and Transit headquarters buildings participate fully in paper, plastics, metal and food
waste recycling. The Transit headquarters building uses solar panels for hot water heating and has a
small green roof. The bus wash will recycle and use recycled water. While the cost of water is not a
significant budget item, recycling will reduce it further. Incrementally all of these improvements make a
leng term difference to the cost of operating the buildings on this site.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

In order for the Phase 2 Upgrade and Expansion Project to fit within the 2011 to 2015 Financial Plan, the
purchase of bus wash equipment was deferred until 2013. The budget estimate for the 2013 purchase
was $320,000. Construction of the remaining components of Phase 2 has been underway since
September 2011 and is expected fo be complete by May 2012,

Early in 2012 staff determined that 2011 operating results were better than projected, which offered an
opportunity to complete the Phase 2 project a year ahead of schedule. Staff tendered the remaining
component and have established that it could be completed in 2012 rather than 2013. Completing this
component now will significantly improve traffic flow on the site and avoid price increases and physical
disruptions at a later date.

Alternatively this project component could remain in the 2013 budget. Given the advantages of not
disrupting the site at a later date and obtaining the operational efficiencies of the automated bus wash
bay a year earlier than anticipated, staff recommends awarding the tender as outlined in this report.

-11-



Phase 2 Transit Facility Upgrade
March 15, 2012
Page 4

RECOMMENDATION

That the tender for the supply and installation of bus wash equipment be awarded to Westmatic
Corporation for the tendered price of $298,890 plus HST as applicable.

m{"’"
LR y
oy g f %
Y .

B O5E W

Repoft Writer CAO Concurrence

-19-



RON REPORT ~
CAQ APPROVAL {| L

REGIONAL 15
DISTRICT | S EMORANDUN
OF N ANAIMO BOARD

TO: Dennis Trudeau DATE: March 14, 2012
Generai Manager, Transportation & Solid Waste Services

FROM: Daniel Pearce FILE: 2240-20-A0A
Manager, Transit Operations

SUBIJECT: 2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regional District of Nanaimo / BC Transit

PURPOSE

To bring forward the 2011/2012 Conventional Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1 for the
Regional District of Nanaimo Transit System with BC Transit for consideration and approval.

BACKGROUND

The Annual Operating Agreement (AQA) Amendment #1 {see Appendix 1) between the Regional District of
Nanaimo (RDN) and BC Transit is an amendment to the original 2011/2012 Conventional AOA and provides
the cost sharing service arrangements for Conventional Transit services in Districts 68 and 69 for the period
of March 4, 2012 to March 31, 2012. The Conventional AQA Amendment #1 reflects the additional 493
hours of annual service enhancement for the remainder of 2011/2012 (5,000 hours on an annualized basis
that was implemented on March 4, 2012). Highlights of the service enhancement include:

e #3 Hospital route - more direct service between Diver's Lake area and Woodgrove Centre, and

more direct service to the industrial park area of Boban/Mostar;
#4 V1 University - offers more service;
#8 South and #9 North - provide express service on select trips between downtown and
the BC Ferries terminal at Departure Bay;
e H#15VIU Connector - offers weekend service; and,
minor schedule changes to a number of routes to improve transfer connection

BC Transit staff have communicated to RDN staff that instead of amending the 2011/2012 Custom AQA for
the Electoral Area 'H’ transit service, they would like to include the adjusiment of hours with the March
2012 month end transit hilling, RDN staff support this idea due to there being & difference of only 15 hours
and it does not affect BC Transit cost sharing.

The AQA is an agreement governing items such as service specifications, payment schedules, fares and
days/hours of service that will be provided for cost sharing purposes.

-13-



2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regional District of Nanaimo / BC Transit
March 14, 2012

Page 2
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
Conventional Transit:
The main changes in the AQA that should be noted include:
_ 2011/2012 | 2013/2012 § %
Conventional ACA Amendment Change Change
#1 AOA & &
Fixed Costs (total cost, overhead, admin wages) $878,096 $878,096 S0 0%
Variable Hourly (total cost, drivers’ wages and
benefits) 54,872,281 54,896,133 $23,852 0.5%
Variable Distance (total cost, fuel and tires) 51,582,641 51,602,225 $19,584 1.2%
Maintenance {total cost, running, major and
accident repairs} $1,137,594 51,137,594 $0 0%
Debt Service (local share, mainly buses) 51,055,843 51,057,959 52,116 0.2%
BC Transit Management Services (local share) 55613820 | & 613,920 50 0%
Marketing $77,250 592,250 515,000 16.3%

The costs above reflect a new schedule that was expanded by an additional 493 hours of annual service for
the remainder of 2011/2012. The changes noted above are the line items that make up the majority of the
overail costs outlined in the AOA. The Conventional Transit costs are cost shared with BC Transit at a
current rate of 46.67%.

The main increases to Amendment #1 2011/2012 AOA are for increased variable hourly costs, which

include drivers’ wages and benefits and costs of fuel and tires. The expansion included one additional
vehicle being added to the fleet.

ALTERNATIVES

1. That the Board approve the 201172012 Conventional Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1 as
presented.

2. That the Board not approve the 2011/2012 Conventional Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
and provide further direction to staff.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Under Alternative 1, the 2011/2012 Conventional Transit AOA Amendment #1 budget of $10,772,467 will
be cost shared between the RDN and BC Transit. This represents a $61,806 increase to the RDN from the
2011/12 original ADA budget.

Under Alternative 2, if the Board does not approve the AQOA Amendment #1, it will remove BC Transit's
obligation to cost share in the service.

14~



2011/2012 Canventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regicnal District of Nanaimo / 3C Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 3

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The Transportation Services Department is working continuously on improving the viability and efficiency of
public transit. The Annual Operating Agreement is a fundamental agreement that allows the Regional
District of Nanaimo to enter into a cost sharing arrangement with BC Transit. Residents within the RDN rely
on public transit, whether it is for conventional or custom transit. The options provided by public transit
enable residents to leave their cars at home while they take the bus to work, to schoal, to medical
appointments or for other equally important reasons. The use of cleaner running buses, combined with the
use of biodiesel fuel, demonstrates the commitment by Nanaimo Regional Transit to reducing its carbon
footprint, which is in keeping with the RDN’s Corporate Climate Change Plan.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSION

BC Transit has forwarded the Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1 covering the period
March 4, 2012 to March 31, 2012 for the RDN Conventional Transit Systems. Transportation Services staff
have reviewed this AOA Amendment #1, in conjunction with the RDN 2012 budget for transit services.

The 2011/2012 Conventional Transit AOA Amendment #1 indicates a budget of $10,772,467 that is cost
shared between the RDN and BC Transit. Staff have reviewed the AOA costs for Conventional Transit and

these can be explained by actual increases in service.

Staff recommend that the Board approve the 2011/2012 Conventional Annual Operating Agreement
Amendment #1 with BC Transit.

RECOMMENDATION

That the 2011/2012 Conventional Annual Operating Agreement (ACA) Amendment #1 with BC Transit be
approved.

<

Report Writer General Manager Concurrence

I
“i%
. 3

AT
ke N\
CAD Concurrence

-15-



2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreament Amendment #1
- Regiona! District of Nanaimo / BC Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 4

APPENDIX 1

> BCTr et

Folotie, e

March 15, 2012
Fite: NAN.1

Daniel Pearce

Manager, Transit Operations
Regicnal District of Nanaimo
6300 Hammond Bay Road
Nanaime, BC VST 6N2

Dear Mr. Pearce:

Subjectt 2011/12 Nanaimo Regional Conventional Transit Annual Operating
Agreement (AQA) Amendmaent #1, effective March 4, 20132,

Attached please find an amendment to the Nanaimo Regional Transit System Annual
Operating Agreement for your approval. Effective Mavch 4, 2012, this amendment
refiects:

e #3 tospital route - more direct service between Diver's Lake area and Woodgrove
Centre, and mere direct service to the industrial park aree of Bohan/Mostar

«  #4 VI University offers more service ’

¢ #8 South & $9 North provide express service on select trips between downtown and
BC Ferries '

«  #15 VIU Connector - offers weekend service

+  More service to the BC Ferries terminal at Departure Bay

»  Minor schedule changes to a number of routes to improve transfer connection

The amendment includes:

+  Schedule "B" - Service Specifications reflecting the additicnzl 493,08 hours of service
for the remainder of 11/12 (5,000 hours on an annualized basis)

»  Schedule "C" - Budget reflecting additional costs relating to the additional service
hours

= Schedule "E” - Tariff reflecting a fare increase effective March 1, 2012

Once the agreements have received signature/seal from the Regional District Board,
please forward all originals to the undersigned for execution by BC Transit.

Please call if you have any questions regarding this amendment.

Vs
Myrnz Moore
Senior Regional Transit Manager,
Vancouver Island Coastal

BC Transit

Copy: Chris Brown, BC Transit
Peter Rantucci, BC Transit

Attachments:, Schedule B, Sthedule C, Schedule B, 2011/12 Nanaimo Regional
Conventional Transit AOA Amendment #1

5. Gorge Foao Last 01 o 610 Vicrona BC VB 2P3 Canada Bhone, 2E085,2551 Fer 7501555 56 3% SRV DCTEADATLE DI

-18-



IREvAT
e

FEIDH CONTRIRED W SomEnu
EIS EUBIECT 1 FREEDOY OF B

2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regional District of Nanaima / BC Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 5

RARAIMG

ANRUAL OPERATING AGREEWMENT

Hetween

THE REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAINMG

And

ERITIBH COLUBEBIL TRANSH

WEEIL 9, 2001 TO HARCH 34, 2012

LT BUDGET AND SGHEDD
CHOH B FROTECTION OF §

ALY BT,

HELEASDIG [WFORMATION 11 THESE toug ULES To
AT VHO FEE FARTY TO THIP ABRELVENT. ;

~17 -



2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regiona! District of Nanaimo / BC Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 6

TAELE OF GONTENTS

ANMUAL OFERATING AGREEMENT

SECTION 1 - DEFINITICN OF TERME . e ninicecnserns
EECTION Z- INCORPORATION OF MASTER AGREENMENT ..o
EECTION S-TERM & RENEWAL . e e e g
BECTION 4 -SCHEDULES . i cerernie

SECTIOH 5. MISCELLAREOUR PROVIEIOHE e e e smnne v aens
SECTION ¢ - NOTICRE ARD COMMUNICATIONE i e it s e

2y

FoN

SOHEDULE "A7 - TRANEIW EERVICE AREA v e cssenstesesemenssntcons e rneses
SCHEDULE "B - SERVIDE SFECIFICA

BOMELDULE "I - BUDCEET i e stave s vrcas rss s mscnsoers sor e i

-18-



2011/2012 Conventicnal Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regicnal District of Nanaime / BC Transit

March 14, 2012
Page 7

Menaimo £.C.4 Amendment 41 2 201y12
ARMUAL OPERATING AGREEMENT

BETWEEN: THE REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
{ihe “Wunicipslity” and the “Opereting Company]

AND: BRITISH COLUMBIA TRANSIT
(the “Authority™)
WHEREAS the Wunicipslity znd the Authority are authorized to shiare in Ihe cosls of provicing 2

Fublic Passenger Trensporiation System pursuant to the British Solumbia Transi Act

WHEREAS the Monicinality is authorized 1o operete, manage and maintain & Public Passenger
Transporiation Syslem within the Nanaimo Regional Transil Service Area.

WHEREAS the parties herelc have entered into 2 Master Operating Agreement efiective which
sete out the general rights and responsibilities of the parties hereto

AHD WHEREAS the parlies herelo wish to enier into an Annual Operating Agreement which sats
out, tooether with the Master Agreement, the spacific lerms and conditions for the operation of the
Fublic Pessenger Trensporiation System: for the upcoming term,

HOW THEREFORE THIS AGREENERT WITHESSETH thal in consideration of the premises and
of the covengnis herein contained, the partiss covenant snd agree wiih each oiher ae foliows:

SECTION 1 - DEFIRITION OF TERIAS

lons sel

1o

-
-
"
o

nifipne: Urless agreed ctherwise in the Annus) Cperefing Agresment, the de

iy the Mester Agreement shall apply to this Annoa! Opereting Agreemeni inciuding.

(e} “Anmue! Opersting Agresment” shall mees this Annus) Cpereting Agreement ang
eny Annuet Opersting Agreement Amendment negolisted and entered inio by the
perlies subseguent heretp,

(b} “Haster hgreement” shel mezn the Masier Jont Opereling Agresmant, inchiging
any amendmants mede therets

SECY Ob OF MABTER AGREFMENT
21 nood Biadher Anteomend e Aomug! Cperatng Upon execlion, this

g ereting Agreemsnt shall be deemed infegrated inlo the Masier Agrsemend and
thereafier the Mesier Agreement and the current Annug! Cperating Agreement shall be reed
topether a5 & single integreted document and shall e deemed fo be the Annual Opereting
Agreemeni for the purposes of the Briieh Columbia Tiensit Aol as emended from trme 1o
time.

i

BECTION 2 - TERE AND BERFWLL

&1 Temment Renewe: The ter of inle agreement cheil be from Aprib v 2017 o karch 31,
2092 ercept as othervise provided herein, s ecknowledget by the peries insl in the event
of ferminztion or non-rénews! of the Annual Opereling Agreement lins Mester Aoreernen:
shell bhewisw be ferminetas or nol renewed, se the cese mey be

-19-



2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regional District of Nanaimo / BC Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 8

Nanaimo A.O.A Amendment #1 . 2011j12

EECTION ¢ - BOHEDULES

41 Schedules The schedules sttached heretn shall form part of the Annuzl Operating
Agreement &nd be binding upon the pariies herelo 2s though they were incorporated inie the
bogy of this Agreement.

a} Scheduie "A" — Transi Service Ares
bl Schedule "B" - Service Spacifications
¢} Schedule "C” - Budget

)] Schedule "D" - Payment Schedule
&) Schedule "E* — Tarif-Fares

SECTION £ ~ MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

51 Amendment This Annugl Opersting Agreement and the Schedules atteched herelo may
be amended only with the prior writien consent of all parties.

52 Assignment This Annua! Cpereting Agreement shall not be agsighable withaut the prics
writien consent of the other parties.

53 Enpurement The Annusl Operating Agreement shall be binding upen and enure (o the
benefii of the pariies hereto snd their respective successore.

54 Pelson Buses: Notwithstending the provisions of Section §.7 of the Master Jaint Operating
Agreement, pels on buses sre permitied under guidelines agresd to by the parties to this
agreement.

5% For Convenlional service, for the perict beginning on April 1, 2091 eng ending on karch 21,
2012, 2s suthorized uhder section 18 of the Brilish Columbiz Trensit Reguistion, B.C. Reg.
30/5%, the municipality shall comribuie a perceniage ecual io 52.31% (municipa! share) plus
878,000 end the auincrity shall contribute & peroentage equal to 46.69% (provincial share)
minus $878,000 of the amounis required to defray the clecses of expenses presonbad in
Saction & (1) () (11, (i) end fiv) of that regulstian,

For Custom/Perairansii service, for the period beginning on Aprl 1, 2010 ane ending on
Warch 31, 2017, g5 zuthorized under section 1 of the Erifigh Columiss Trensi Regulstion,
B.C FReg 321, the municipelty shell contribute & percentage equal io 35 39t (municips!
share) plus T123.284 znd the suthority shell contribute & percentepe equal io 66.60%
(provinuizl ehere) minus $122,854 of the smounts ieguired to deftay the clagses of
expenses presoribed in Seclion B 11 () (), (5) sng {iv} of tha! reguiation.

~-20-



Nanaimo A.O.A Amendment #1

2011/2012 Conventicnal Transit Annual Qperating Agreement Amendment #-1
- Regicnal District of Nanaimao / BC Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 9

SECTION € - Hotices snd Communication
All notices, ciaims ang communications required oF permitied fo be given hereunder ehall be in

wiiting and shell be sufficiently given i

perscnally defivered to & responsible officer of the party

hereto fo whom it is addressed or if mailed by prepaid registered maii, o

Regions! Dietrict of Nenalmo

oo Marneger of Trensporiaiion Ssrvices
6300 Hammond Bay Road

Wanaimo, BC Vo7 8N2

and (o BC Trensi
¢/o Ghief Operating Officer
520 Gerge Road East
Victoria, BC Vaw op3

and, il so mailed during regular mail service, shall be deemed to have bean received five {5) days

follewing the daie of such mailing.

-21-



2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regional District of Nanaimo / BC Transit

March 14, 2012
Page 10

Hanaime A.C.A. Amendment 1 L .2001/12

AMENDMENT #1
Manzimo
2094042 ANKNUAL OPERATING AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

This wiil confirm our agreermeni (o amend, Schedule "B — Service Specification &nd Schedule "C"
Budget of the Annua! Opersling Agreement.

iNWITNESS WHEREQF the pariies herelo have hereunto set their hands and sesls and where 2
party is & corporate entity the seai of such party has been afiixed hereto in the presence of is duly
zutherized officer this day of

THE CORPORATE SEAL OF THE
REGIONAL DISTRICT OF HANAIMG hag
been herefo afixed in the presence of

THE  COMMON  Skal OF  BRITIEH
COLUW B TRANSTY
hige been hereto effxed i the presence of:

CHIEF GRERATING OFFIGER

CHIEF FINARCIAL OFFICER

Pene f

.



2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regional District of Nanaimo / BC Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 11

Kanaimo A.Q.A. Amendment 1 I ] 201142

ECHEDULE " - Transit Service Ares Boundaries
the boundariss of the Municipe! Transit Service Aree =hall be defined as oliows:
The Loundanes of {he Maneimo Regiona! Tiensit Service Area shall include the corpurate

boundgaries of fhe City of Naenaimo, the City of Parkeville, the Town of Quzlicum Beach and the
District of Lantzvifie and Electors] Argas A, D, E, G and H of the Regional District of Nanaime.

v

_23-



2011/2012 Convertional Transit Annual Cperating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regional District of Nanaimo / BC Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 12

Manaimo A.O.A. Amerndment #1 7 2011/12

SCHEDULE “B” - Sarvice Speclicstions

ianaimo Reslonz) Base Budpel Qfficial ACA Amandment #4 201112012 Scheduin *E'
Elfeciree Aps B1 211
Eohiduled Ravenus fervine
e
11212 BA% s pise s, Gl ke aun 40, 2314
1 Bion o Tur [ : E . Ban | Aur g sURk | Bhay 5T 2Ail |
ST i T B HE Tie s, e TR D
TS, 43¢ 7 [RE) TELRY FEEE zoreon  zerewr|  zevens
B e
1712 FRAN Brmer mediiae ton 55, 9314 30 Be L0 2390
L N N T T N T T D LD TR EX N [N
Ry ! R 6] T [ gt 2R, 4aTE FEAH 2 I, T
it Ghesgsl  sioor £ 842 56 & 5tzay Esise 525405 e dcd SHELE  pkigr s é
N N
[ b Hat Fes Er ‘ 5 R I3 dyd  fhod 1% Ae1 7
vy R T, EFEEES EFFETS WAL PR 3 TR G
s 7,434 2% AL 70% 6 3,438 5 10 at ik O AELOY 2era0p L5 0
O e e T T e b AL,
[ i res i ECT 1S L sn Trc 4011 1
i | T TR oD R 1) T T & ' T
AT [ £ 5 sy E 5325 g3 s Praspes 2ard Atk 787408
THE 56 . 3035 ¥ e B8, B9EE
won ¢ e L S } ¢
ST B Err W THAT L) i
TR A F AT AN FE I SE500 E
§ 4712 Wl Almondizenl e G e 5y, 382 8 Mar ¥y )
e [T =] Lo ; P
ws 08y i EE3E) E HETy EHE T8 ! H
st ‘ 25 B BEILS, BSOS £dseE g3 13|

Erbm Revemn Bendts
Kol e

5 BRLS s it Fygg BT ey Lol POl | bae ZEIT P w T T e DA | el avk - Bewonke §
L revions Roe L E e S5 [ At T, (£ :
: (RS E mmi ] ey =y [N
: Abs: 3
s et Bt by ¢ : 241 30 ] {
Ripeeted Revtou Sandsy
i (i Gt o gt far Bl fe S L Bem FOTS s B Bl | aat SEA | bwn BL0L Eha cahe §

i 7 I ; b g
i H s f T 7 ? T ]
2u43dis Calentiar Brmeltinatinn

Frariist P S Yeo A [T s [ Y=y oy
2 3 ! g, 12 & S Ay
5 & Py | 5 3 3l Age 7%, 1300
N & e i * Z i, May 25,200
4 [ & :% £ ¢ pt
4 4 o £ s s 2
i D & o 4 s 1] Seo 89510
£ ' Y i fg [ 3 0,700
. + 3 4 2 5 s
#l k] & :-i ¥ ¢ w Loz 2o e
< 2 B % & 1 35 Dozt 200t
X B P o o § P §F et sonz
3 IE, i ot # v ¥ %
i 1, S04 b 4 o ¥ I p % B
i 4 & & B %
¢ 4 [ z
: %! 4 4]
5% [ B3 S 1t T E st

Hanihly Bunypar
fro— [Tz
Eyig Asersend fens
i ot in
6 L f

T £, 3 F&
T
RELECER 3
ki B

LR
HEY DG Y
IR R 4

& Db xS

_24-



2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regional District of Nanaimo / 8C Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 13

Manaimo A0.A Amendment #1 ] 2011/12

SCHEDULE "B” - Bervice Specifications

ranzimo Cugtor: Brge Budget Official AOA Adjuetment #1 2014/2042 Scheduie 'B

Eleive Apt U3, 2011

Schaduind Revonue Servite

eSS o 1o Wa Ape 93, 211 & B 00, 20101
Bies ! = ] 5 ad T . En P =2 :
Eniy 2053 (e e o . & [ BT
iy N b o COx €00 500 04 Do i
TV R DG B B R S S0l
Rhert i Weit Fhy Fr B Eapn
tre/Liay B Efe BH 0K 3 G EEET
tody 13 £ [ [ £.0% oY
Froudide Hoeg s -
H MEc RN | e OO e U pno gBs G B QWerc o DM ke Dot Lo $911 0 i d00h 0 Lih OTE 1 Bhe Bt
i B 35 65 BEE) A 2t EEEY e ey 323551 ZEED o
o =L
Shes freyente Servies . N
H T M TG R Ry WBE it S011 | D P01 By Z0E% . KWL GOHT T it SIS P oren L 3 3
i ; ] : ; : H H ot
Friukiesd Beveran Soevken
I T N N T T T T N enfuts o oOse Gmiy | dey gein  fen pate b B g0tr )
¥ b : i ) ¢ ¢ i §
203 2NT Catender Sneciicatinn
PRt i kY e Tha H Fn [ an s o, Touzd Excefipon Uiy
H & | & &, £ “ 5 Ap 22T Gabl Fhaey 2001 (Fny
A P B # 2 « ¢ E Ape 75, 26 £t
4 # ES 8 4 4 4 ¢ Rzy 03 2011 4
2F & 4 EH &y B H b
. ai o 5 & 21 2 & ; ) ]
o5 01 201715 Sen o E % & < 4 5 2 Sep 05, 204
DE 01, 201 e o kS # L% & B 1 Fy 0 iC 2t Thersp eing Crg 7044 L)
now 1 2074 0e Mo B3, 1 & é§ BN S o i 14 RemaTitva oo Day 2011
LU PR R e B3 H & £ £ z b 4 oyt Ty TI% G,
s o, E B : # x k! 3 ) £ awing Ty 2805 s
E B 4 4 4 ‘ B 5 ¥ tie Veate Day BOVE (B
% 4 E s B £ &
% 1 2 & " « 6
L E 5 i o 2 o atem
Loz Taznshi
Sifrigran Peger
2z & Tei T
Prz =y
1. B4LE0T
T U,
IE-Ch Rt
200008
1,826 68
"B
dEaprpha . PV BRSO 1,526 4
[t
£ GFES
L2500
205050
i L s i b 0Tl

_25_



2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regional District of Nanaimo / BC Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 12

Nanaimo A.O.A. Amendment #1 G _ P o 201112
Sgheduls
Heneime Regionzl Conventional Translt
CHiclal ADA Amendment #4
Ptk Tvi s
TRANSIT REVENUE -
Farebox Cash $1.214,740
Tickets & Passes $1.546033
BG Bus Pass $B833.884
Advertising 548,992
TCTAL REVERUE 43,843 840
EXPENDITURES
Fixed Costs $878,066
Verigble Hourly Costs - Scheduled Service $4,860,663
Variable Hourly Coste - Extra Service §5.470
Variable Fusi Cosis - Scheduled Service $1,543.886
Varieble Fuel Costs - Extra Service £1,364
Variable Tire Costs - Scheduled Service $58,935
Variabie Tire Cosls - Exira Service 50
Fieet Mainienance 1,104,504
Accident Repeirs $33,000
{CEC insurance S114 760
Flest Insurance 531,470
Information Sysiems S24 485
HET. e 5124534
TOTAL DIRECT CPERATING COSTE 6,608,307
Treining (Education & Seminers! $310°R
Wizrketing 82 280
WMunicipe! Administration 5168,018
BCT Managemeni Services o B W_ S818.820
TOTAL OPERATING COSTS ~ ) 58 714 505
Lease Fees - Vehicles (LOCE SReIc) T §1A17ED
Lease Fees - Eouipmery {Lucal £here) 561.46¢
Lezse Fees - PTIP {Locz| Share) L __ebazE
JOTAL LEASE FEES - LOCAL SHARE e } 517,007 050
TOTAL COETS 210,777 487
COST SHARWTG T - -
Wunicipal Shars of Costs &5 768,701
Funicipal Flex Funded Amounl SETRO00
Less: Toizl Revenus 53 643 Bag
Less: Municipa! Administration 5168018
el Municipa! Shere of Cosle £2.838 038
Authiority Share of Coste’ 54,125,766
ERTEYEE T e e o e et e
Scheduied Revenve Hourg 103,447.28
Exlrs Revenue Houre 11568
Scheduled Revenue Kilnmetes <.258.000 80
Extre Revenus Kifomsires 0i62e
Total Fessenpers 4 BZs
Convemions! Passensers B o 2604 B2
Lol rod I0LTE Aullinly shec o Lerrs Fees
Fage &

-96-



2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Cperating Agreement Amendment #‘1
- Regional District of Nanaimo / BC Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 13

Hanaimo A.O.A. Amendment #1

Echeduie ©

i0

Wanaims Custos: Transit

Officizl AGE

e 201120142
TRANSTT REVENUE -

Farebax Cash 227,020
TOTAL BEVERUE 227,020
EXPENDITURES

Fixed Costs 185,406

Varigble Mourly Cosis - Seheduled Service §637,720

Variable Distence Costs - Scheduied Servies 133,831

Fieet Mainlenance $91,000

iiajor Repairs §15,000

Accident Repairs $2,.500

Taxi Supplement $40,000

Taxi Saver Program $20,000

Taxi Saver Recoveries -$10,000

ICBLC Insurance 517,201

Fleet Insurance §3,520

H.S8.T. 821,023
TOTAL DIRECT OPERATING COST g 51,367,200

Training (Educstion & Seminars} 54,586

Marketing
Wunicipal Aminisiration
207 Menapemenl Serviges

TCTAL OPERATING COETE

vice - veRisles (Looal Sharc)
e - Equliunens (L ocal Enured

TOTILCEE SERVIGE  TOCEL BIARL

TCTAL COETS

COST SEARING

runicipegi Shere of Costs SE03,E5
Muricipal Fiey Funded fmouni $423,564
Lees: Totzl Revenug ST 020
Less. Municlpel Adminiziration 27,344 .00
Nef Municipel Share of Coste 5473551
Authority Shere ¢f Coste $E25 041

ERATRTICE T T
Sehecdulzd Revenus Heurs

23,372.00

Tolel Pessenger 68,010
Custom/Pars Fassenpcre - Vans 64,070
CustomfPare Pessengars - Tox Sunplement 2376

Taxi Saver Passengors

1eS0

-27-



2011/2012 Conventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regiona! District of Nanaimao / BC Transit

March 14, 2012
Page 14

Nenaimo A.O.A, Amer;ciment_11_?'___41%”_"_____ 11 L . ) 201132

1

Eohedule "DY - Payment Schedule

Henaimo Regionsl Conventions! TransH and Custom Transi
Z01HZ012 ADA BUDGET

Peyment Schiedulz
The Authorly apreas (o pay the Operaling Corpany & menthly pgyment orithe foliowing hasis

e} for Speciiiad Service in Sehedule TR

§ $89.45B.51  for Fixed Monthly Payment, pius

i §47.028 per Revenue Hour fer conventional transil service : pius
iy §35.04 per Revenue Hour for custom trans+ senvice; plus
v S0.6714 per Revenus Kilametre for fuel for conventional ransit service
vy 800248 per Revenis Kilometre for lires for convenliona! Fansil service.
by Hor Deleted Fixed Coste es ouliined b Section & (2], an amount equal o 17366 of the Fixed Monthly
Cosls amount contained in Schedisle "C" shell be degueted for each day or parl day.
¢ for Adved Service or Deleted Servies vathin the regular hours ¢f syslem oparation specified
Schedue "B™:
0 s47.28 per Revenue Hour for conventionat transi! service; plus
iy $35.94 per Reveriug Hour Tor custom fransit service; plus
iy B0.6714 per Reverius Kilometre Tor fuel for conventionst rgnsit cervice
ny  S0.0245 per Revanue Kilometrs for lires lor convenliona! transi service,
vt gliowance for wage premium poyments {up o 3.5 times the regular Revenue Hour paymen)
i epplicable. whan servoe is added beyond the reguiar howrs of operaticn
a3 lor Meindenencs
i Reizs per noit [or iebour by 2 licensed mectianic far IE mantensnoe of iransi velicies.
£y for cosls, i e event diesel fuel cosls should exceec 811505/ lue 2 rayment wll be made
atotrdance wih § regmen: o compensste the Operaling Sompeny Tar the aciuzl
cost of sl Gesel et conslered te & masimun of 1,386,367 £4 Hres for Scheduled Rey &rue Kilomelzes
in Schedule "B Ths mewimum cumbes of Hres will be adjustec in pioperbon (o Exirs or Deleled
Rgvenue Serviee Hilomatres .
fi

& LenoUCng @ Soecizl Grous Trip, the Opa
apre-approvil 1o conduct the g, e eost resove yreles 1o be charged end the method of pavment.

d due "D - Frympnd
wnd Protecton of Priveoy Act !

¢ lng Brinrmetion in these Schedulss 1o
< i Uie Agremaont, |

-28.-

g Cempany must apply Tor and recerve fron B0 Trensd,

Pege 11

i
I
i
i
i



2011/2012 Cenventional Transit Annual Operating Agreement Amendment #1
- Regional District of Nanaimo / BC Transit

March 14, 2012

Page 15

Kenaimo A.Q.A. Amendment #1

CHEDULE “BY - Tariff-Fares

Fare Zones:
The boundarics of fare zones for this Tenf are described as foliows:

Zone 1~ Regiona! District of Nansimo
This zone encompasses that ares within the existing trensit service zrez,

Faros:
Conventions] Transit Service:
Efiective as of March 1, 2012

g}  Single Cash Fares: Long 1
i} Adult $2 50
i} Senior $2.25
iy Youth (6-18 yrs) $225
v} University Student $2.80
iv} Child under 6 years, Free when accormpanied by an adul,
v Accessitle Transit Aliendant, Free
b Tickets;
i} 10 % §2.50 fares, sold for $22.80
i1} 10 x $2 25 {ares, sold for 52025

¢l BC Bus Pess velid for the current celendar year end avallable thrcugh the
Government of British Columbiz BC Bus Pase Program

ol CHIB Idenifficztion Card svailable frora the loce! office of the CNIR
gl EC Transii Emplovee Bus Pass

g} One-Day Pass:

f Aduit $8.25
i) University Shogent™ 58,78
i SeplorYouik §5.50
% Wionihly Pass
o Adult 867 .50
B Universiy Stwdent’ 556.00
i) SeniorfVouth §41.00
G Uriversity Student Semester Pass SATELD

rasser aie avelleble on VIU campus only

Cusiom irangil fe
Effective Aprit §, 2007
Regisiered User end Companion’

&3 & Prepeid Tickete 517,60
By 20 Prepe d Ticusts $65.00
Alendent sccomperyirg regisieres user Freg

Hote: Visncre may register for wemporery he
englier jurisciclion o prooi of elig

neyDART service, Froof of regisiration i,
iy fs require .

-29-



